Financial Report
G LWA Quarterly WRAP Report
at Lakes Water Authori for the Period Ended June 30, 2020

The Quarterly WRAP Report includes the following:

Community Participation
Approved Program Changes
Current Year Budget Allocations
Current & Historical Activity
Reallocation Activity

v W

The Water Residential Assistance Program (“WRAP”) provides sustainable funding for
qualifying low-income residents served by the Great Lakes Water Authority’s (“GLWA”)
customers. The program is funded by GLWA at an amount equal to 0.5 percent of budgeted
revenues for the Regional System and not less than 0.5 percent, but not greater than 1.0
percent of budgeted revenues for the DWSD Local System. The budgeted WRAP funding for
FY 2021 $6.1 million combined for water and sewer services.

The scope of funding uses includes a) payment assistance and b) water audit and water
conservation measures. Eligible residential customers with a past due bill and/or who are
in active shut off can receive assistance with paying down arrears and receive $25 toward
monthly bill payment assistance annually up to $1,000. High volume water users can receive
a one-time home audit and home water conservation services of an average $1,500 per
household. To participate in WRAP, an applicant must have household gross incomes at or
below 200% of the federal poverty income thresholds. Customers with water usage at or
above 120% of the average residential usage are eligible to participate in a water audit and
install water conservation measures. WRAP participants are also encouraged to participate
in both financial coaching and water conservation workshops as well as other support
services. The program is administered by Wayne Metro Community Action Agency (“Wayne
Metro”), a nonprofit agency.

The WRAP began assisting residents in the GLWA service area on March 1, 2016 and to date
has committed over $16.9 million in assistance and conservation funds to qualified WRAP
participants. WRAP has the potential to serve over 100 communities within the GLWA
service area, but to assist qualified households, each community must opt into the program
and sign a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with Wayne Metro.

All amounts are unaudited unless otherwise noted. GLWA Audit Committee September 25, 2020



(N cLwA

Community Participation

Quarterly WRAP Report

for the Period Ended June 30, 2020

A community participating in WRAP must receive water and/or sewer service from GLWA.
Eligible communities must formally opt into the program by signing a memorandum of
agreement with Wayne Metro. To date, 77 communities have opted into WRAP with n
additional 3 communities actively negotiating MOAs. A list of current participating
communities is presented in Table 1 - WRAP Participating Communities.

Table 1 - WRAP Participating Communities

This table shows the level of participation that each community has chosen. Option 1
includes bill assistance, arrearage assistance and conservation.
assistance and conservation and Option 3 includes conservation only.

Option 2 includes bill

All amounts are unaudited unless otherwise noted.

GLWA Audit Committee September 25, 2020

ARE ARE ol 8

||| G5 | afen| 2|5 || 8|5
#| x| *| = 28 #| x| x| 2| 28 # %% 5| &
s|lag| |2 g & sl g @ 2l slg| g2
ele|l8|l ezl Lele|le|lslx|© el e|l8| &l
alalal%lels 2l alal%| el 2l alaltle

Member Partner S| S| S| £| 2| z| |Member Partner o| S| S| £| 2| 2| [Member Partner o|o|o|E|=

Wayne County Oakland County Macomb County

Allen Park X Auburn Hills X Centerline X

Belleville X | |Berkley X Chesterfield Township | X

Brownstown Township | X Beverly Hills X Clinton Township X

Canton Township X Bingham Farms X Eastpointe X

Dearborn X Birmingham X Fraser X

Dearborn Heights X Bloomfield Hills X Harrison Township X

Detroit X Bloomfield Township X | |Lenox Township X

Ecorse X Clawson X Macomb Township X

Flat Rock X Commerce Township X New Haven X

Garden City X Farmington X Roseville X

Gibraltar X Farmington Hills X Shelby Township X

Grosse lle X | [Ferndale X St. Clair Shores X

Grosse Pointe X | |Hazel Park X Sterling Heights X

Grosse Pointe Farms X | |Huntington Woods X Utica X

Grosse Pointe Park X | |Keego Harbor X Warren X

Grosse Pointe Shores X Lake Orion X Washington Township X

Grosse Pointe Woods X Lathrup Village X

Hamtramck X Madison Heights X Washtenaw County

Harper Woods X Novi X | [Augusta Township X

Huron Township X | |Oak Park X Pittsfield Township X

Inkster X Orchard Lake X Superior Township X

Lincoln Park X Orion Township X Ypsilanti X

Livonia X Oxford X Ypsilanti Township X

Melvindale X Pleasant Ridge X

Northville X Pontiac X Lapeer County

Northville Township X Rochester Hills X | |Almont X

Plymouth X Royal Oak X Imlay City X

Plymouth Township X | |Royal Oak Township X Lapeer X

Redford Township X Southfield X

River Rouge X Sylvan Lake X | |Genesee County

Riverview X | [Troy X Flint | X |

Rockwood X | [Walled Lake X

Romulus X Waterford Township X St. Clair County

Southgate X West Bloomfield Twp. Burtchville Twp. | X |

Sumpter Township X | [Wixom

Taylor X

Trenton X Monroe County

Van Buren Township X Ash Township X

Wayne X Berlin Township X

Westland X South Rockwood X

Woodhaven X




N G LWA Quarterly WRAP Report
for the Period Ended June 30, 2020

Approved Program Changes

As a first-of-its-kind assistance program in the state of Michigan, changes to WRAP may be
required as the program matures. Following is a summary of program changes made to
WRAP since 2016, as approved by the GLWA Board of Directors.

November 30, 2016:

Allow customer communities to opt into program features that best meet the needs of
their community. This is captured in the three options below:

Option 1

e Assistance up to $300 per year in the form of $25 monthly bill credits. (Applicable if
client continues to pay all current monthly/quarterly charges).

e Up to $700 in arrearage assistance to be paid 50% (up to $350) after six months in
the program, and 50% (up to $350) after one year. Enrollees are eligible for a
second-year arrearage assistance totaling $700.

e One-time home water audit for households above 120% of average usage.

e Home repairs up to $1,000 per household to fix minor plumbing issues leading to
high usage (finding and fixing leaks, upgrading water using fixtures) and/or minor
lead replacement assistance.

Option 2

e Assistance up to $300 per year in the form of $25 monthly bill credits. (Applicable if
client continues to pay all current monthly/quarterly charges).

e One-time home water audit for households above 120% of average usage.

e Home repairs up to $1,000 per household to fix minor plumbing issues leading to
high usage (finding and fixing leaks, upgrading water using fixtures) and/or minor
lead replacement assistance.

Option 3
e One-time home water audit for households above 120% of average usage.

e Home repairs up to $1,000 per household to fix minor plumbing issues leading to
high usage (finding and fixing leaks, upgrading water using fixtures) and/or minor
lead replacement assistance.

August 22,2018:

Removal of the 120% usage requirement for the lead fixture replacement for in-home
faucets that pre-date the lead-free plumbing code change.

January 23, 2019:

Extend the 2-year time limitation to provide monthly bill assistance to senior citizens and
disabled citizens.

All amounts are unaudited unless otherwise noted. GLWA Audit Committee September 25, 2020



N G LWA Quarterly WRAP Report
for the Period Ended June 30, 2020
March 11, 2020:

® Increase eligibility for residential customers from 150% to 200% or less of federal
poverty level;

® Increase conservation and plumbing repairs spending per household from $1,000
to an average of $1,500 and a cap of $2,000 per customer for eligible residential
customers; and

® Allow eligible residential customers that are renters to take advantage of
conservation and plumbing repairs to reduce their water consumption, upon landlord
executing an agreement not to raise rents for one year.

Current Budget and Allocations

Consistent with the previous fiscal years funding allocation for WRAP, the FY 2021 budgeted
allocation is based on the proportionality of the revenues derived from each county and the
City of Detroit, based on the approved FY 2021 water and sewer service charges and budget.

Table 2 - FY 2021 WRAP Budget and Allocations

This table shows the allocation of the FY 2021 budgeted WRAP funds, which is
reflective of the approved FY 2021 budget of $6.1 million. In the table below, the City
of Detroit is shown separately from the remaining Wayne County allocation. The City
of Detroit is currently allocated 26.6% of total wholesale WRAP funding and
contributes additional, local WRAP funding which increases the overall program
impact for the City.

Budgeted Budgeted Budgeted Total
Direct Conservation | Administration Budgeted Wholesale
Community Assistance Assistance Costs Revenue Allocation

CITY OF DETROIT

SHARE OF WHOLESALE FUNDING $776,087 $194,022 $116,400 $1,086,509 26.60%

LOCAL WRAP FUNDING 1,431,440 357,860 214,700 2,004,000 N/A
TOTAL DETROIT $2,207,527 $551,882 $331,100 $3,090,509 26.60%
WAYNE COUNTY 736,129 184,032 73,600 993,761 24.33%
OAKLAND COUNTY 851,554 212,889 85,200 1,149,643 28.15%
MACOMB COUNTY 551,503 137,876 55,100 744,479 18.23%
GENESEE COUNTY 18,150 4,538 1,800 24,488 0.60%
WASHTENAW COUNTY 40,932 10,233 4,100 55,265 1.35%
LAPEER COUNTY 12,891 3,223 1,300 17,414 0.43%
MONROE COUNTY 6,536 1,634 600 8,771 0.21%
ST. CLAIR COUNTY 3,097 774 300 4,171 0.10%
TOTAL $4,428,320 $1,107,080 $553,100 $6,088,500 100.00%

All amounts are unaudited unless otherwise noted. GLWA Audit Committee September 25, 2020



(N cLwA

Quarterly WRAP Report
for the Period Ended June 30, 2020

Current & Historical Activity

Monies are transferred from GLWA to Wayne Metro as needed to fund the program and
support the WRAP Assistance and Conservation efforts. Wayne Metro maintains records of
this activity which are reviewed and monitored by GLWA. Following are summaries of this
activity FY 2020 and prior fiscal years. A copy of Wayne Metro’s report of activity through
June 30, 2020 is included with this memo.

Table 3 - WRAP Activity for FY 2020

This table summarizes the budgeted assistance and conservation funds for the City
of Detroit and the participating counties within the GLWA service area for FY 2020
as well as the program activity through June 30, 2020.

FY 2020 Funds Committed Through 6.30.2020

Assistance Conservation Total
County/City
Budgeted | Committed Total
Direct Direct Balance Budgeted Committed Balance Balance
Assistance | Assistance | Remaining | Conservation | Conservation | Remaining | Remaining
Wayne County

City of Detroit 1,405,874 1,405,874 - 351,469 351,469 - -
Out Wayne 685,847 464,864 220,983 171,462 100,813 70,649 291,631
Total Wayne County 2,091,721 | 1,870,738 220,983 522,931 452,282 70,649 291,631
Oakland County 825,138 329,342 495,796 206,285 8,770 197,515 693,311
Macomb County 533,093 132,622 400,471 133,273 7,694 125,579 526,050
Genesee County - - - - - - -
City of Flint 17,528 17,528 - 4,382 4,382 - -
Washtenaw County 39,556 10,467 29,089 9,889 4,423 5,466 34,555
Lapeer County 12,225 1,023 11,202 3,056 - 3,056 14,258
Monroe County 6,262 580 5,682 1,565 1,565 7,247
St. Clair County 2,897 306 2,591 724 - 724 3,315
Total 3,528,420 | 2,362,606 | 1,165,814 882,105 477,551 404,554 | 1,570,368

Table 4 - WRAP Activity March 2, 2016 through June 30, 2020

This table shows the WRAP cashflow of budgeted and committed funds in total and
for each of the participating counties and the City of Detroit as of June 30, 2020. From
March 1, 2016 to June 30, 2020, $21.3 million was budgeted for WRAP bill assistance
and conservation assistance and $16.9 million was utilized by WRAP participants
during that time. As of June 30, 2020, the suburban counties still had uncommitted
funds (combined assistance and conservation) of over $2.1 million. The City of
Detroit had uncommitted funds of almost $1.2 million and the City of Flint had
uncommitted funds of over $713,000. The uncommitted amounts include the FY
2019 reallocated funds approved by the GLWA Board on February 26, 2020.

All amounts are unaudited unless otherwise noted.

GLWA Audit Committee September 25, 2020




Quarterly WRAP Report

for the Period Ended June 30, 2020

GLWA

020Z°TT'6 A3SINIY

uoloe 5103123417 JO pJeog 0zZ0zZ ‘9z Adeniga4 uo paseg ()
uol1de 510123417 JO pJeog 6TOZ ‘9 dunf uo paseg (€)
UoI19€ 510193117 JO pie0g 8TOT ‘2 ISNSNY uo paseg ()
uoI19e 51032341Q JO pJeog £T0T ‘9¢ |dy uo pasegq (T)

LYT'V6EY $ 9E0'SEL  $  00SVT 9z0°0T $ 6vS6T  $ €6L'Y vOE'sy $ Z6v'869 $ SEV0SO'T $  GIV'EE9  $  €65T8TT 0Z0Z/0€/9 40 se spung paywwodun [e3oL
T9L'6SE 6vLTT - 579 0zeT 68 LV6'E 79'86 8ZETULT 19609 - uoned0||Y Y2e2.IN0
€9L'6LE'T £9T'T9€ - 297’9 sze'er 168'C [4140014 TOE'ETY 165'SLS 998'L6T TOT'069 2dUBISISSY PanIWWIOdUN
€79VS9'T  $ 0Z0'TSE  $  00SYT 6ET'E  $  ¥OT'9 $ 9097 Y011 $  6vS98T $ LISTOE S T6SVLT S €6YT6V UONRAIBSUOD PAILIWIOIUN
0202/0€/9 spund 140 A
[cvi'veey § og0'se  $  00S'vT g9z0’or  $  6vbseT  $ €6l VOE'SY  $  T6V'869 $ SEV0SO'T $  GIV'EE9 $  €65Z8IT - O 3ull) 0202/0€/9 30 se spun4 paniwwooun|
[os6'sss'or §  zzeL § - = s - e 78L'85 $ 9€8'€EL $ STEGLLT $  6VS'S90T $  LLTIOWYTT spund panjwwo)/sainypuadxa jeloL|
veEO'ssy’y $ SEB'BET - - $ - s - 868ST $ £65°TS $ ELL'tve S SS0'LLL S €L8VTT'E 0202/0€/9 03 9T0Z/T0/€ SPuUNd paiwiwo) [e30)
£80°€TT'E 61696 - - - - 686'0T 0ZEVE 009°LLT SST'TTS SYOT8ET 2ouelsissy a8eseally ainng
9V6'TETT  $  6S8'TY $ - - s - $ - 606'L $ st $  ELT'S9 $  006vST $  8T8EV8 2due)sIssY [|1g 24ming
020Z/0€/9 03 9T0Z/T0/€ SPUNd paRiwwo) :ssa]
L68'00V‘'ZT $ EEV'EE9  $ - - s - s - ¥88°6E $  6€CT89 $ ZWS'9EST $  v6v'88Z'T $  pOETTZ'8 020Z/0€/9 01 910Z/T0/€ Sasn |eroL
TIETUTE LSY'L9S - - - - Y6ETE £95°09Y SOTYTTT TT6°LT6 2986509 21eQ 03 pled sadeleally pue dueISISSY ||Ig
S85'8TT'E 9£6'S9 - - - - 06Y'L zL9'0ze LEY'TTE TL5'09€ LEY'TIT'T 21eQ 01 pieg Jieday pue s)pnY SWoH
0202/0€/9 03 9102/T0/€ S3sn
[ £e0'0szTz §  r0g’0sT $  00SvT 9z0’0T  $  6vS6T  $  €6L'Y 980°v0T $  8ZEZEV'T $  0SL'6Z8C $  896'869°C $  0LL'829'TT 3|qe|ieny dduelsissy 0Z0Z-9T0Z Ad LIN|
- $ 98T'vov‘'T $ (S0Z‘66) (eot'9z) $ (8s5'9v) $ (Lgg2t) (8zv'ser) ¢  (cot‘esz’t) $  (vlo‘sst’z) $  (19T°z€1’?) $  908'8Zv'y spund pau! 1 0 uor Il leloL
- $ TIEs6r $ - (tsz’t) ¢ (sos‘zt) $  (ove's) (1€9'2z) ¢ (geo'sse) $ (6vv'208) ¢ (s8L'6éSv) $  €65°28TT (¥) 6T0Z Ad wouy spuny payy N jo uonedojjeay |eyoL
T9L'6S€ 6vLTT - 579 0zeT 68¢C LV6'E Tr9'86 8TETULT 19609 - 42e3.13n0 104 UONEIO||BBY 6TOT Ad
LST'6ST $ 00000T $ (06v'T)  $  (v652) $  (£99) (1612) $  (908'Lv) $ (vsv'09T) ¢ (PET'STI) $  €6¥'T6Y SPUNJ UOIIBAIBSUOD 4O UOIIEIO|[eDY 6TOT Ad
(8T6'819) $ eosTLE S - (z6€9) ¢ (teT'tT) $ (298°7) (98€67) $ (veg'sov) $ (€ze'e18) S (zT9'zov) S 00T069 Spun4 3dUEISISSY JO UOIEIO||EdY 6T0T A4
() 6T0Z A4 wouy spuny payy 1 30 uonedo|
- $ ssLtzy  $  (€9€'sE) (sgz’s) ¢ (eez'zr) s (112'€) (trr'ge)  $  (1£8‘008) $ (v9z'ezy) ¢  (LSL'séE) $  0Ov‘veL (€) 8TOZ A4 WOy SPUNJ PaRIWILIOIUN JO UONEDO|E3Y |eJ0L
TELYST S0ST6T (¥89'9) (2LeT) (€ze) (209) (svT'6) (80T'65) (£619TT) (286'96) 059°SS€ SPUNj UOIIBAISSUOD JO UOIRI0||e3Y BTOT Ad
(zes'vse) s oscoge S (6£9'87) (806's) ¢ (oL6'6) $  (v09'7) (996'82) ¢ (€9£Tve) $ (c90°€1e) $  (SLL'867) S 0OSL'SEV Spung due3sissy 40 Uo1Ied0||edy 8TOT Ad
(€) 8T0Z A4 wouy spung pazy n 0 uonedo|
- $ se9szy $ - (89v'9) ¢ (oosL'tt) $ (9g8°2) (coz've) ¢ (z88'892) ¢ (g6r’0€e) ¢  (99z'8sS) $  186°98L £T0T A4 Wioay spuny payy N jo uonedojjeay [eloL
002'90C 00T'8TT - (206) (Tv9T) (sov) (998°s) (8vc9) (0z129) (TT6T2) L6T°LET SPUN4 UOIIBAISSUOD JO UOIRIO||eDY LTOT Ad
(002'902) $ ses'oe § 0 - (t9s’s) ¢ (esoor) ¢ (1€¥D) (tov'87) $  (ve9z9z) $ (8L0'897) S (SSE98Y) S v8L'6VS SpuUn4 22UeISISSY 40 UOIIRI0||BRY LTOT Ad
(2) £10Z Ad woay spung N 30 uonedo||
- $ S8vLIT  $  (2v8'€9) (e60's) s (oso‘ot) s (150°€) (6Tv'se) ¢  (91€’sse) ¢ (e9t'Tes) ¢  (ESE'STL) §  €€8'v99T 9T0Z Ad wouy spung N j0 uonedo|jeay [e3o)
- S8Y'LTT (zv8°€9) (€60°S) (080°0T1) (T50€) (6T1'S€E) - - - - 1ul]4 01 Pa1eJ0||B3Y dJUElSISSY a8eIeaLY pue ||Ig
- - s - - s - s - - s - s - S - s - SPUN4 UONIBAIBSUOD 9TOT A4 PARIWWOdUN
- s - s - - s - s - - $  (ote’sse) ¢ (e9T'T6S) $  (€SE'BTL) S €€8'Y99'T 1101390 03 Pa1LI0||ESY ddUERISISSY dFeIedLY pue ||ig
(1) 9102 A4 wouy spung payy N jo uonesoj|
spung Il 1 40 uo! 1l
£L00ST°TZ § TZI'Er $  SOLEIT 6ZI'9E $  LZ1'99 $ OET'LT €IS'6EC $  SEV'STLT § 1©e8'/86v $  BIZI'TEBY $ 966618 3|qE|IeAY 29UBISISSY 0Z0Z-9TOZ Ad
LZS'OTY'Y $ O16TZ  $ - Le8'c $  18T'ST  $  Te9'e Shy'6y  $  L9€999 $  E€ZV'TE0'T $  6OELS8 $  EVE'LSLT uonesoj|y 123png JULISISSY 0ZOZ Ad [€10L
501288 T8€Y - S95T 950°€ YL 688'6 €LTEET S87°90C oY TLT 697'TSE sireday pue upny awoH
Tey'ses'e ¢ 8TSLT $ - 99 ¢ sttt ¢ Le8T 955'6€ $ €60'€eS $ 8ET'ST8 $  [¥8'S89 S ¥/8'SOV'T 2dUelSISSY @Fe.eaLIY PUE ||ig
uoneso||y 1298png 2uelsISSY 020Z Ad
8TL'€9Y'y $ TIZTZ $ - 788 $ SuL'sT $  6eS'E vS0‘6y  $  OPE'LSS $ TTT'890T $  SO8600'T $  TI6'TEL'T uonesoj|y 123png dULISISSY 6TOZ Ad |€10L
BEEd 600 - 06v'T ¥65°C £99 TLT'6 LEE'SOT 26870 €58°06T 0€S'LTE siteday pue ypny awoH
SL0'029'€  $  TOTLT $ - z6€'9 ¢ TIETTT ¢ T98T €8L'6E $ €00TS¥ $  6TE€998 $  TSE'8I8  $  ZEV'SOV'T 2dUe)SISSY aFeIRALIY PUE ||ig
uonedo|y 123png dUEISISSY 6TOZ Ad
LSO'TTEY $ - $  €9€'sE s8z'L  $  wveTeT  $  TIT'E £0S°0S $  SSv'6ZS  $  SPS'0ZOT $  LSY'OVO'T $  T¥6'909°T uonesoj|y 123png duelsIssy 8TOZ Ad [e10L
6,618 - ¥89'9 LLET €TET £09 95’6 £90°00T €88'Z6T 08L°L6T TTL'E0E sieday pue 3pny awoH
8LO'L6Y'E S - $  6.9'8C 806'S S  0L6'6 $ 09T 196'0v $  88€E'6TY $ 799478 S LL9'8Y8  $  6TT'E0ET 2due)sissy a8eleauy pue |ig
uonedlo||y 198png asuelsissy 8T0Z Ad
6v5'680y $ - $ - 8589 $ EOVZTT  $ 600°E €580y ¢  60Tv6y $ S6E'SS6 S T98'W66  $  096'SLST uonesoj|y 123png JuelsISsY LT0Z Ad [e10L
vE6TLL - - 967'T YrET 8LS S58'8 90t'€6 0£5°08T 620'88T 958°L6T siieday pue 3pny aWoH
ST99TE'E - s - 195's $  6S00T ¢ TEYT 866LE $ vog0OvY $ ST8WLL S €€8'908  $  €0T'8LTT 2oue)sissy o8elea.uy pue |ig
uonedlo||y 198png adueisissy LT0Z Ad
9zT'VLE'E § - $ TrE'SL Le'9  $ vew'el  § 09L'E PS9'EV  $  ¥90°89y $  0STTI6  $  S69'TT6  $  65L°9TS‘T uonedoj|y 323png duessissy 9TOZ Ad Ie3oL
LSY'6vL - 00SVT v8T'T vYET 60L SE€T'8 00€'88 9602LT 9907LT 720'88C sireday pue ypny awoH
6oL'vere  § - $  Tv8'e9 €60'S $ 0800T ¢ TS0°E 6TY'SE $  voL'eLe $  SSTOWL S 6T9'8VL S 9EL'8ETT 2due)sIsSy a5eieaLIY puUE ||ig
uonedoj||y 123pNng IULISISSY 9TOZ Ad
|exoL ull4 yo Awd Aunoy Aunoy Aunop Auno)y Aunoy Aunoy Aunoy Aunop yonaq
29sauan 204UON J9adeq aiep s Mmeuajysep\ quooew puepjeo auAem-1no

0202 ‘0€ d@unr 01 910 ‘T Y24eN Auandy 1viol

v a1qel

0S

(54

:14
Ly
4
St

144
€V
[a4
114

o

HN®Mm MO~ 0O

GLWA Audit Committee September 25, 2020

All amounts are unaudited unless otherwise noted.



Quarterly WRAP Report
for the Period Ended June 30, 2020

(N cLwA

Previous Reallocation of Uncommitted Funds

After the completion of each fiscal year, Wayne Metro recommends to the GLWA Board of
Directors the reallocation of uncommitted assistance and conservation funds to those
member partners that have fully committed their annual budgeted funds due to the
increased need within their community.

Table 5 - Total WRAP Reallocation of Uncommitted Funds

This table summarizes the Board authorized reallocation of uncommitted FY 2016 to
FY 2019 WRAP funds to the City of Detroit and the City of Flint. To date, $4.4 million
has been reallocated to Detroit and $1.4 million to the City of Flint from the other
counties within GLWA.

Reallocated Funds Detroit Flint Total
FY 2016 $1,664,833 $117,485 $1,782,318
FY 2017 786,981 425,635 1,212,616
FY 2018 794,400 427,755 1,222,155
FY 2019 1,182,593 471,562 1,654,155
Total Reallocation $4,428,807 $1,442,437 $5,871,244

All amounts are unaudited unless otherwise noted.

GLWA Audit Committee September 25, 2020




	As a first-of-its-kind assistance program in the state of Michigan, changes to WRAP may be required as the program matures.  Following is a summary of program changes made to WRAP since 2016, as approved by the GLWA Board of Directors.
	November 30, 2016:
	Allow customer communities to opt into program features that best meet the needs of their community.  This is captured in the three options below:
	August 22, 2018:
	Removal of the 120% usage requirement for the lead fixture replacement for in-home faucets that pre-date the lead-free plumbing code change.
	January 23, 2019:
	Extend the 2-year time limitation to provide monthly bill assistance to senior citizens and disabled citizens.
	March 11, 2020:
	• Increase eligibility for residential customers from 150% to 200% or less of federal poverty level;
	• Increase conservation and plumbing repairs spending per household from $1,000 to an average of $1,500 and a cap of $2,000 per customer for eligible residential customers; and
	• Allow eligible residential customers that are renters to take advantage of conservation and plumbing repairs to reduce their water consumption, upon landlord executing an agreement not to raise rents for one year.


